Public Document Pack

WORTHING BOROUGH

COUNCIL
19 January 2021

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee

Date: 27 January 2021
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting

Committee Membership: Councillors Mike Barrett, Karen Harman and Sean McDonald
(Chairman)

Agenda
Part A

1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members
Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in
relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any

stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this
meeting.

2. Public Question Time

To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with
Standing Order 11.2

(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.)

3. Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a new Premises Licence at: Brewhouse
& Kitchen — Worthing 14 Wykeham Road, Worthing (Pages 1 - 50)

To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3



For Democratic Services enquiries relating | For Legal Services enquiries relating to

to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact:
Chris Cadman-Dando Shelley-Ann Flanagan
Democratic Services Officer Lawyer

01903 221364 01903 221095

chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk | Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.



Agenda Item 3

Licensing & Control Committee B
Sub-Committee

WORTHING BOROUGH 27 January 2021

COUNCIL Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a new Premises Licence at:

Brewhouse & Kitchen — Worthing
14 Wykeham Road, Worthing, BN11 4JD

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and
determine the application made on behalf of :
Brewhouse and Kitchen Limited
for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol, the provision of
regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and six members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee
to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made on behalf of Brewhouse & Kitchen Ltd. to the Licensing

Authority, Worthing Borough Council, on 2 December 2020 for the grant of a new
premises licence.

3.2 There is a premises licence LN/201800192 currently in place authorising the sale
of alcohol for consumption on & off these premises limited to 10:30hrs — 23:00hrs
Monday to Sunday for members of the public and 24hrs a day for residents.
However, this licence is now out of date and does not reflect the changes made to
the property or the new style of operation. Instead of applying for a full variation of
this licence the applicant has opted to apply for a new licence.

3.3 The site is and has been historically operated as a large hotel with car park
situated in extensive gardens in Wykeham Road in what is a residential area just
outside the town centre.

3.4 Opened in 1931 as ‘Beechwood Hall Hotel’ it has operated as a hotel and public
house - with up to 23 guest bedrooms in its heyday. However, in April 2018 it

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils



3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

closed. Since then the building has been subject to a major refurbishment and is
opening as a 10 bedroom hotel, with a function room, a microbrewery, bar and
restaurant.

The area in which it is situated contains a public park, public gardens, two primary
schools, residential properties and a number of retirement & nursing homes
running along both sides of Wykeham Road. As previously stated the proposed
hotel is located in extensive grounds.

Attached to the report are:

A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)

A plan of the hotel & grounds (Appendix B)

A copy of the application (Appendix C)

The representations made by a Responsible Authorities (Appendix D1 & 2)
The representations received from local residents (Appendices E1-6)
Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix F)

O O0OO0OO0OO0Oo

The Application

The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application
was seeking authorisation for:

e Sale of Alcohol:
o 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Sunday — Wednesday
o 07:00hrs to 01:30hrs (of the following morning) Thursday — Saturday

e Provision of Regulated Entertainment: (incl. Film, Live Music, Recorded

Music & Dance)

o 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Sunday - Wednesday

o 07:00hrs to 01:30hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Saturday
e Sale of Late Night Refreshment (Late night Hot Food & Drink)

o 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Sunday - Wednesday

o0 23:00hrs to 01:30hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Saturday

e Opening to the public
o 07:00hrs to 00:30hrs (of the following morning) Sunday - Wednesday
o 07:00hrs to 02:00hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Saturday

e To supply alcohol 24 hours a day for residents and their bona fide guests.

e To extend all licensable activities and opening hours from the end of
permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on New
Year’'s Day.

e To extend the terminal hour on all licensable activities and opening hours by
90 minutes on the eve of a Bank Holiday.

As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to
address the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) has not been detailed in the application

but an application will need to nominate a DPS before alcohol sales can precede if
a licence is granted.

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils



5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance;
the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of
Licensing Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing
Borough Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this
matter, though of course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections
indicated relate to paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

4.8

4.10

4.11

4.16

The Licensing Unit

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A
high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council

is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.

The Council will give "due regard" to all possible implications and its Licensing &
Control Committee will always consider all the information available and relevant
representations made, including those from interested parties and the
responsible authorities, particularly the Police.

In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of 
[...]
ween the applicant, the Environmental Protection Team and the local
residents that made representation has been started and is ongoing. Members will
be informed if there are any further developments

Consideration

Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

° The four statutory licensing objectives

° Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
° Guidance issued by the Home Secretary

[ ]

The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated
agreement reached.

These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be
able to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions
and those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:
a. Grant the licence, as requested,
b. Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate
to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

C. Reject the whole or part of the application.
Members may also:
d. Grant the licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the
licence,
e. Approve different parts of the premises for different activities.

9.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils



10. Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

(1)  The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the
conditions of the licence.

(2)  The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

(3) A person who has made relevant represen
[...]
ill the performance of live music take place .
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors X
timngs (please read (please read gimdance note 3)
; e
guidance note 7) Bitdoars O
Day Start Finish Both O

Mon | 07:00 | 00-00 | Please give [urther details here (please 1ead guidance nole 4)

Tue | 07:00 | 00:00

Wed | 07:00 | 00:00 | State anv seasonal variations for the performance of live music

(please read guidance note 5)

Thur | g7:00 | 01:30

Fri 07:00 | 01:30 | Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises
for the performance of live music al different times (o those
listed in the column on the left, please list (plcasc rcad guidance
note 6)

Sat 07:00 | 01:30

To extend all licensable activities and opening hours from the end
- of permutted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of pernuttad
Smn 07:00 | 00:00 | hours on New Year’s Day.

To extend (e ternal hour on zll licensable activities and opering
hours by 90 minutes on the eve of a Bank Holiday.

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

18



F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors X
timungs (please read (please read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Oritdoois m
Day Start [inish Both 1
Mon | 07-00 | 00-:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 1)
Lue | 07:00 | 00:00
Wed | 07-00 | 00-00 | State anv seasonal variations for the plaving of recorded music
(please read guidauce note 5)
Thur | 07:00 | 01:30
Fri 07-00 | 01-30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the plaving of recorded music at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
sat | o700 |o0130 | 2O€®
To extend all licensable activities and opemng hours from the end
of pernutted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of pernutted
Sun | 07:00 | 00:00 | hours on New Year’s Day.
To extend the ternunal hour on all licensable act
[...]
t shall be 24 hours « day lor overmghl

residents and their bona fide guests.

Sun | 23:00 | 00:00
To extend all licensable activities and opening hours from the end
of permitted hours on New Year's Lve until the start of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.
To extend the termunal hour on all licensable activities and opening
hours by 90 minutes on the eve of a Bank Holiday.

Will the supply of alcohol be for On the
consumption — please tick (please read premises
guidance note 8)

Oft the

premises

Both X

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 5)

J
Supply of alcohol
Standard days and
timungs (please read
guidance note 7)
Day | Start | Fmish
Mon | 97:00 | 00:00
Tue 07:00 | 00:00
Wed | 07:00 | 00:00
Thur | 97:00 | 01:30
Fri 07:00 | 01:30
Sar 07:00 | 01:30
Sun | 07:00 | 00:00

Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at diffcrent times to thosc listed in the

column on the lefl, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Supply of alcohol shall be 24 hours a day for overnight residents
and thewr boua [ide guests.

To extend all licensable activities and opening hours from the end
of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted
hours on New Year’s Day.

To extend the terminal hour on all licensable activities and opening
hours by 90 munutes on the eve of a Bank Holiday.

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

21

21



State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name TBC

Date of birth TBC

Address
TBC

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)
TBC

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
TBC

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).

None.

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

22



L

guidance note 7)

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
tunmgs (please read

State any seasonal variations (plcasc read guidance note 5)

Day | Start | Finish
Men | 07:00 | 00:30
Tue | 07:00 | 00:30
Wed | 07:00 | 00:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
. open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur | 07:00 | 02:00 | column on the left, please list (plcasc read guidance note 6)
Opening howrs shall be 24 howrs a day for overnight residents and
Fri 07:00 | 02:00 | their bona fde guests.
To extend all licensable activities and opening hours from the end
: f permitted hours on New Year’s Eve untl the start of permitted
Sat : 5. oLp P
07:00 | 02:00 hours on New Year’s Day.
To extend the termumal hour on all licensable activities and opening
Sun | 07:00 | 00:30 | hours by 90 minutes on the eve of a Bank [Loliday.

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

23

23



M

Describe the steps you mtend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

1. The premises shall take reasonable precautions to maintain the CCTV system.
All recordings shall be stored for @ minimum period of 31 days with date and
time stamping.

2. The hours that any external drinking area that is attached to the premises
remains open and used for the consumption of alcohol by members of the
public shall terminate at 23.00 hours.

3. The premises shall operate a Garden Policy to ensure that the use of the
garden by patrons does not cause public nuisance. Such a policy shall be
available for inspection at the premises by the police or an autharised officer of
Cardiff Council at all times whilst the premises is open.

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect
the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

5. A challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where
the only acceptable 
[...]
 this apphicaton (please read gudance note 14)

Joelson JD LLP Solicitors
30 Portland Place

Post town ‘ London ‘ Postcode WIB 1LZ

Telephone number (if any) ‘

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
Marlyn. gijoclsonlaw com

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

27

27



Appendix D 1
Police Representation

Licensing Linit,

Adur and Worthing Councils
Portland House,

Richmond Road,

Worthing,

BN11 1LF

West Sussex Division
Neighbourhood Licensing Team

8" December 2020

RE: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LIGENSING ACT
2003 FOR BREWHOUSE AND KITCHEN WYKENHNHAM ROAD BN11 4JD

Dear Mr Jones,

| write an behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the
above application on the grounds of the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm.

Sussex Police have received the application for a premises licence for the Brewhouse and Kitchen
{including grounds), Wykenham Road Worthing. The applicant seeks to conduct licensable activities
from Q7:00 hours until 01:30 Friday and Saturday (until 03:00 for seasonal variations i.e. at bank holidays
in addition to, from New Year's Eve through to New Year's day" and until midnight on all other days
{until 01:30 seasonal variations i.e. at bank holiday weekends) The premises seeks to remaining open,
for a further 30 minutes. The licensable activities sought are; Live & Recorded Music, Performance of
Dance, Film, Late Night Refreshment (on and off the premises) and sale of alcohol, (on and off the
premises). The premises also provides hotel accommodation. Faor which licensable activities are sought
for 24 hours for residents and their guests.

Sussex Police have deliberated upon the application and consider that the differing elements of the
licence need to be addressed separately. Clearly there are provisions wh
[...]
 on the above application has now closed. A number of representations regarding the
application were received during the consultation from Sussex Police, the Councils' Environmental
Protection Team and a number from local residents.

In such circumstances the Licensing Act encourages mediation and if agreement cannot be
reached only then is the matter referred then to a Licensing & Control Sub-Committee to consider
the application and representations at hearing.

For a letter of representation to be regarded as relevant to a Licensing application it has to tie any
objections to the Licensing Objectives;
e the prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety
e the prevention of public nuisance
e the protection of children from harm

These are the only criteria which can be considered by the Licensing & Control Committee when it
considers an application.

Your representation refers to the potential for increased noise and antisocial behaviour. This could
be relevant to the application.

The Licensing Act encourages mediation and this has been taking place with the responsible
authorities and I'm aware that the timings originally applied for have been amended and a number
of conditions agreed with Sussex Police should a licence be granted. I've enclosed the results of
mediation in full for your reference.

e The application has been amended so seeking authorisation for reduced hours for the sale
of alcohol for consumption on & off the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment
and the sale of late night refreshment:

o Sale of Alcohol:
= (07:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Monday - Sunday

o Provision of Regulated Entertainment: (incl. Film, Live Music, Recorded Music &
Dance)

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

44



= 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Monday - Sunday
o Sale of Late Night Refreshment (Late night Hot Food & Drink)
= 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Monday - Sunday
o0 Opening to the public
= 07:00hrs to 00:30hrs (of the following morning) M
[...]
 we contact to sort the situation out at say 1am in the morning.
Name and number of Worthing or Sussex police?

6. During the COVID situation what rules will be in place to ensure social distances, masks
being worn etc, Etc.

We've sadly seen it all before. How will Brewhouse & Kitchen control its customers once they
leave their premises? What contingency plans are in place?

Whilst | wish this new business every success the long opening and licensing hours give grave
concern to all in the immediate neighborhood which are mainly flats many occupied by elderly
residents

| await, with bated breath, the results of your meeting
Although a Director of Wykeham Court | write a private owner.

Yours truly

Valerie Forshaw (Mrs)
Director at Wykeham Court Ltd

The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

48



The Licensing Unit
Adur & Worthing Councils

49

49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at: Brewhouse & Kitchen – Worthing 14 Wykeham Road, Worthing





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

27 January 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sean McDonald (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
 

Councillor Karen Harman 
 

LCSC/4/20-21   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 
 

There were no declarations of interest or substitutions 
 
LCSC/5/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCSC/6/20-21   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at: 

Brewhouse & Kitchen – Worthing 14 Wykeham Road, Worthing 
 

Before the Committee was a report for the Director for Communities, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 3.The application had been the 
subject of formal representation by two responsible authorities and six members of the 
public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine. The report before 
members detailed the application, representations and the mediation. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and updated members on 
mediation after the publication of the report. Members were told that mediation had 
resulted in Environmental Health withdrawing their representation as the premises had 
made some commitments as to where events would be taking place. The applicant 
confirmed that the outlined provided by the officer had been an accurate outline.  
 
There were no members of the public present  
 
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows  
 

 The applicant explained the process of renovation of the premises which involved 
extensive public consultation; 

 The applicant hoped to be the hub of the local community; 

 Engagement had taken place with local residents  

 Mediation had been agreed with the police 

 The premises would not be rowdy as the premises included a hotel with guests; 

 There was a garden management plan in that was designed to be flexible; 
 

Members questioned the applicant about the makeup of the building and employment at 
the premises. 
 
The Committee retired to make it’s decision 
 



 
2 

In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
 

 The statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  

 The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 

 The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 
natural justice.  

 
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm. 
 

Resolved:  that the premises licence should be granted incorporating the hours and 
conditions agreed with Sussex Police. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Committee considered the representations that were made but believe that the 
additional conditions and mediation agreed with Sussex police and Environmental 
Health will ensure that the licensing objectives will continue to be promoted.   
 
The Committee agree to the sale of alcohol to be 24 hours a day for residents and 
their bona fide guests and to extend all licensable activities and opening hours from 
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day.  To extend the terminal hour on licensable activities and opening 
hours by 90 minutes on the eve of a Bank Holiday is also agreed. 
 
The Committee were encouraged to see mediation and agree no bin clearance 
before 08.30 and after 21.30 and not on a Sunday to be a condition of the licence.   
In addition not to play music in the garden.   
 
Advice to parties:   
 
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are 
reminded that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice 
to the Magistrates Court. 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence 
“after a reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.   
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.   
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 
to carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence 
in place and you may be prosecuted. 
 

 
 
 



 
3 

 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 

 

 


